

Case No. 18-_____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**TD AMERITRADE HOLDING CORPORATION,
TD AMERITRADE, INC., AND FREDRIC TOMCZYK,**
Defendants-Petitioners

v.

RODERICK FORD, on behalf of himself and all similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Respondent

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Nebraska,
(Case No. 8:14-cv-00396)
(Judge Joseph F. Bataillon)

**DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS' PETITION TO APPEAL PURSUANT
TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

Thomas H. Dahlk
Victoria H. Buter
Kutak Rock LLP
The Omaha Building
1650 Farnam Street
Omaha, NE 68102
Tel. (402) 346-6000

A. Robert Pietrzak
Alex J. Kaplan
Eamon P. Joyce
Daniel A. McLaughlin
Jon W. Muenz
Sidley Austin LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Tel. (212) 839-5300

Robert N. Hochman
Sidley Austin LLP
One S. Dearborn St.
Chicago, IL 60683
Tel. (312) 853-7000

Counsel for TD Ameritrade Holding Corporation, TD Ameritrade, Inc.,
and Fredric J. Tomczyk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Plaintiff’s Claim.....	4
II. The Class Certification Record.....	6
A. Plaintiff’s Algorithm.	6
B. Reliance.	9
III. The Class Certification Ruling.....	10
REASONS FOR ALLOWING THE APPEAL.....	12
I. This Court Should Provide Guidance Regarding the Use of Algorithmic Analysis to Overcome Individualized Issues of Economic Loss.....	12
A. Certain Individual Issues Cannot Be Overcome By Algorithms. 12	
B. Certifying A Class That Includes Numerous Uninjured Class Members Violates The Ascertainability Requirement, Even If An Algorithm Supposedly Will Later Exclude Them.....	16
II. This Court Should Clarify When <i>Affiliated Ute</i> ’s Presumption of Reliance Applies.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Day v. Celadon Trucking Servs.</i> , 827 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2016)	17, 18
<i>Desai v. Deutsche Bank Secs. Ltd.</i> , 573 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez</i> , 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006)	3, 12
<i>Glover v. Standard Fed. Bank</i> , 283 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	21
<i>Hoang v. E*TRADE Grp., Inc.</i> , 151 Ohio App. 3d 363 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003)	13
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016)	3, 12
<i>In re Interbank Funding Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	19
<i>McCaster v. Darden Rests., Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	3

<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Secs. Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Pearce v. UBS PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , No. 02-2409, 2004 WL 5282962 (D.S.C. Aug. 13, 2004)	12
<i>Randleman v. Fidelity Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medtox Sci., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Shapiro v. Midwest Rubber Reclaiming Co.</i> , 626 F.2d 63 (8th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>St. Louis Union Trust Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 562 F.2d 1040 (8th Cir. 1977)	6, 21
<i>Telco Grp. Inc. v. Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , No. 05-387, 2007 WL 203949 (D. Neb. Jan. 23, 2007), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 552 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	16
<i>Vervaecke v. Chiles, Heider & Co.</i> , 578 F.2d 713 (8th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Webb v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 856 F.3d 1150 (8th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>West v. Prudential Secs. Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Zola v. TD Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (D. Neb. 2016)	5
